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ABSTRACT 

Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) has emerged as a fundamental dimension of 

contemporary organizational functioning, extending beyond traditional profit-oriented 

objectives toward broader societal engagement. While CSR has been extensively examined in 

manufacturing and service industries, limited scholarly attention has been devoted to the 

media sector, despite its powerful role in shaping public opinion and democratic discourse. 

The media is widely regarded as the “fourth pillar of democracy,” and hence its social 

responsibility is both institutional and ethical. 

The present study examines the social responsibility initiatives of Madhyamam, a prominent 

Malayalam daily newspaper in Kerala. Using a descriptive case study approach, the research 

analyses the healthcare assistance programme undertaken by the newspaper, evaluates its 

operational structure, and assesses its societal impact. The study is based on both primary 

data collected through structured interviews with officials and staff, and secondary data from 

reports and publications. 

Findings indicate that Madhyamam’s CSR initiatives, particularly in healthcare support for 

economically disadvantaged patients, demonstrate a structured and sustained commitment to 

community welfare. The newspaper has developed a participatory funding mechanism and 

collaborative institutional network with hospitals, illustrating a model of socially responsible 

media engagement. The study concludes that media organizations can function not only as 

information providers but also as agents of social development and welfare. 
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INTRODUCTION                  

  Corporate social responsibility (CSR) 

also called corporate responsibility, social 

responsibility, corporate citizenship, 

responsible business, corporate social 

opportunity etc., is a concept whereby the 

organizations consider the interests of the 

society by taking into consideration the 

responsibility for the impact of their 

activities on various stakeholders like the 

customers, suppliers, employees, 

shareholders, communities and as well as 

the environment.
3
 This obligation is seen 

to extend beyond the statutory obligation 

to comply with the legislation and 

observes organizations voluntarily taking 

further steps to improve the quality of life 

for employees and their families as well as 

for the local community and society at 

large. Corporate social responsibility is 

necessarily an evolving term that does not 

have a standard definition. With the 

understanding that businesses play a key 

role on job and wealth creation in society, 

CSR is generally understood to be the way 

a company achieves a balance or 

integration of economic, environmental 

,and social imperatives while at the same 

time addressing shareholder and 

stakeholder expectations.
5
 CSR is 

generally accepted as applying to firms 

wherever they operate in the domestic and 

global economy. The way businesses 

engage with the shareholders, employees, 

customers, suppliers, governments, non-

governmental organizations, international 

organizations, and other stakeholders is 

usually a key feature of the concept.  

            Media industry represents one of 

the most powerful accountable institutions 

in the world. It is considered as the fourth 

pillar of democracy along with judiciary, 

executive and legislature. News Media in 

all its form, print or electronic, is a mirror 

of the times and society we live in. It 

influences people of all age group. News 

Media acts as a medium and is playing an 

important role in shaping the society. In 

such a scenario the social responsibility of 

media becomes very important. So the 

various CSR measures of media are having 

a direct impact on the society and thus are 

a crucial area which requires sustained 

attention.  

         The present study tries to analyse the 

case of Madhyamam, the 4
th

 leading 

newspaper in kerala to throw some light on 

its social responsibility initiatives. 
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LITERATURE REVIEW 

Bowen (1953) is the first person to 

initiate the modern attempt to characterize 

the doctrine of Corporate Social 

Responsibility. For Bowen, the 

prominence of corporate organizations in 

society does not only give them vital 

power and decision-making, but their 

activities also affect the lives of people in 

great many ways. For these and other 

reasons, sound business-society relations 

are supposed to be established in order for 

business activities to conform to societal 

expectations. 

Carroll (1979) developed a four 

dimensional conceptual model of corporate 

social responsibility and includes the 

categories of economic, legal, ethical and 

discretionary responsibilities. 

Although the CSR of media 

corporations has not gained wide academic 

attention, there are some examples of the 

issue being noticed by researchers. 

Malmelin and Wilenius (2008) offer some 

views on the CSR of the media sector. 

Their study on the prospects of 

responsibility-related communications in 

the marketing and media sectors revealed 

that managers of Finnish media companies 

consider responsibility a natural part of the 

daily business practices. Three 

perspectives were raised as the core CSR 

areas of media companies. Firstly, 

transparency in all operations and 

activities of a media corporation is 

considered vital as the trust of the 

customers forms the bottom line of the 

economic success. Particularly, the 

importance of transparent management 

practices was pronounced in the study. 

Transparency is also considered a 

precondition for responsible journalism. 

Secondly, according to Malmelin and 

Wilenius, the cornerstone of responsibility 

in a media company is perseverance. By 

this, Media Company managers mean that 

responsibility implies perseverant business 

that derives its strategy from the core 

values of the company – that is, value- 

based management. In media companies, 

the core values are often linked to the 

promotion of the local community, 

freedom of expression and diversity. 

Thirdly, the study maintains that media 

company managers understand 

responsibility as a comprehensive 

approach to the operations of a media 

company. To be more exact, the managers 

maintain that a responsible media 

corporation ensures it caters for a diversity 

of customer tastes and needs, also 

considering minority views. By a 

comprehensive approach, different media 

managers imply different practices. For 

some, this implies the management of the 
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environmental impacts of a corporation; 

for others, it means a pluralistic value basis 

of journalism 

SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY 

The study is of significant in the present 

era of competition and sensationalisation 

in the field of media. Fulfilling social 

responsibility has become the key 

initiative for media enterprises. The social 

responsibility performance of a media 

enterprise will have positive influence on 

its image and reputation, and has become 

significant in the competitive edge, 

especially in the cut-throat competition.an 

attempt is made to reveal the social 

responsibility activities of Madhyamam 

daily, a leading newpaper in kerala. 

The significance of this study lies in: 

 understanding how a media 

organization practices CSR in 

reality 

 evaluating its contribution to 

society 

 examining how CSR enhances 

credibility and reputation 

 providing a model for responsible 

media conduct 

 

OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY 

The major objectives of the study are as 

follows: 

 The study aims to identify the 

social responsibility measures of 

Madhyamam. 

 An attempt is made to analyse the 

socially relevant activities of 

madhyamam. 

METHODOLOGY 

The present study is of descriptive nature. 

The social responsibility measures of 

Madhyamam newpaper is identified and 

analysed. Both secondary and primary data 

are collected and used for the study. 

Secondary data is collected from text 

books, journals and online sources. 

Primary data is collected using a structured 

interview schedule. Primary data is 

collected from the officials and staff of 

Madhyamam who are directly linked with 

its social responsibility activities. 

 

ORGANISATIONAL BACKGROUND 

Madhyamam is an Indian newspaper 

published in Malayalam language from 

Kerala, India, since 1987. It was founded 

in 1987 by Ideal Publication Trust. It has 8 

editions in India (7 in Kerala and one in 

Bangalore) and its Gulf edition Gulf 

Madhyamam has 9 in the Middle East. 

According to Indian Readership Survey 

2009 and IRS 2010 Q4, it is the fourth 

largest read newspaper in Kerala with a 

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Malayalam_Newspapers
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Kerala
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Arab_states_of_the_Persian_Gulf
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readership of 904,000 readers. Gulf 

Madhyamam is the oldest and largest 

Malayalam newspaper in the Middle East, 

with highest number of editions in the Gulf 

countries than any other daily in the 

Middle East. The newspaper and its team 

of journalists have bagged nearly ninety 

awards including Ramnath Goenka 

Journalism Award, Statesman Award for 

Rural Reporting, PUCL Journalism Award 

for Human Rights, ESR World Journalism 

Prize and the Asian Development Bank 

Institute (ADBI) Developing Asia 

Journalism Award. Apart from the daily 

edition, Madhyamam having online edition 

madhyamam.com and also publishes 

various supplements: 

 Varadya Madhyamam, A weekend 

supplement 

 Kudumba Madhyamam ( Family 

Madhyamam), focussing on family 

and children 

 Thozhil Madhyamam, a career 

supplement 

 Vidhyabhyasa Madhyamam, an 

education supplement 

 Info Madhyamam, an IT 

supplement 

 Upabhokth(Consumer) 

Madhyamam, a business 

supplement 

 Velicham, a school supplement 

DATA PRESENTATION 

MADHYAMAM HEALTHCARE 

PROGRAMME 

As a part of the social responsibility 

towards society, Madhyamam has 

undertaken a health care programme called 

“Madhyamam Health Care Programme”. 

The programme was initialized in 2001 

with the motto “for the cause and care of 

economically backward patients with 

grave diseases”. The health care 

programme covers four main diseases; 

Cardiology, Nephrologhy, Onchology and 

Neurology. Some other serious illness are 

also considered under the head others. 

Aim of the programme 

The aim of the programme is to provide 

financial assistance to members of poor 

families suffering from the above 

mentioned diseases within India. 

Conditions  

There is no limit for the number of patients 

to whom financial assistance is provided, 

but it is fixed depending on the availability 

of funds. But a maximum of Rs 20000 is 

sanctioned per patient according to the 

nature of disease. The amount sanctioned 

is not directly given to the patients. Instead 

of that their hospital bills or expenses of 

medicines are reimbursed. For that purpose 

the media organisation has signed 

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ramnath_Goenka
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Politician
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/PUCL
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Social_and_Environmental_Responsibility_World_Forum
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Asian_Development_Bank
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Asian_Development_Bank
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memorandum of understanding between 

all major hospitals in India. 

Procedure of the programme 

Patients can apply at any time .applications 

are available at unit offices of 

Madhyamam situated at different places in 

kerala.duly filled in applications along 

with doctors certification and necessary 

supporting documents are collected at the 

unit offices by the resident manager. The 

applications received at various unit 

offices are forwarded to the corporate 

office of Madhyamam Health Care 

Programme situated at Kozhikode. There 

are area field coordinators (AFC) in every 

unit office who undertake the primary 

enquiry about the applicants genuinity. 

The media organisation is having a 

primary medical council (PMC) consisting 

of a panel of expert doctors along with the 

management representatives. This panel 

scritinizes each and every application and 

decides how much amount to be sanction 

to each applicant. The nature of the disease 

and the cost for treatment are given 

importance while taking a decision. 

Fund acquisition for the programme 

The fund for the Madhyamam Health Care 

Programme is collected from the 

management, employees and also from 

well-wishers who are ready to donate. All 

employees of Madhyamam contribute a 

part of their salary as per their capacity 

every month towards this noble venture. 

Some schools also take part in fund 

acquisition by participating their students 

also. The students will collect cash from 

their home, friends and neighbours which 

will be assimilated at their schools and 

handed over to the Madhyamam officials. 

For motivating such initiatives from the 

part of students and teachers Madhyamam 

is giving some awards for the student/class 

who have collected more funds. 

Other activities under the health care 

programme 

Madhyamam also conducts awareness 

programmes in health care sector called 

“karuthal” at various parts of Kerala to 

create awareness among public regarding 

various diseases and the general health 

care of people. 

In 2005 they have also started a medical 

clinic at Kundungal,Calicut for providing 

medical assistance to public. A doctor and 

a nurse are appointed at the clinic along 

with all necessary medicines. Public can 

avail free medical treatments from the 

clinic. 
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Total medical aid given per disease per year 

Year 2016-2017 

Table1 

Name of disease Amount spent during a year(Rs) 

Cardiology 6,97,000 

Nephrology 25,73,000 

Onchology 6,29,000 

Neurology 7000 

Others 3,07,000 

Total 42,13,000 

Source: primary data 

Total number of patients for the year 2016-17 was 678 

Year 2015-2016 

Table2 

Name of disease Amount spent during a year(Rs) 

Cardiology 7,49,000 

Nephrology 1996000 

Onchology 6,88,000 

Neurology 20000 

Others 2,29,000 

Total 43,61,000 

Source: primary data 
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Total number of patients during the year 2015-2016 was 696. 

Year 2014-2015 

Table3 

Name of disease Amount spent during a year(Rs) 

Cardiology 7,49,000 

Nephrology 19,96,000 

Onchology 3,62,000 

Neurology 23000 

Others 85000 

Total 32,15,000 

Source: primary data 

Total number of patients during the year 2014-2015 was 485 

Total medical aid given under the programme from 2008 till July 2018 with amount spent per 

disease. 

Table 4 

Name of disease Total Amount spent till july 

2018(Rs) 

Total No.of patients 

Cardiology 1,67,03,320 2192 

Nephrology 1,83,57,000 2579 

Onchology 83,06,546 1509 

Neurology 12,98,705 223 

Others 39,08,404 804 

Total 4,85,74,358 7307 

Source: primary data 
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Consolidated statistics on amount spent for the last three years by Madhyamam on 

Madhyamam Health Care Programme  

Table 5 

Year Cardiology Nephrology Onchology Neurology Others Total 

2016-17 697000 2573000 629000 7000 307000 4213000 

2015-16 749000 1996000 688000 20000 229000 3682000 

2014-15 7,49,000 1996000 362000 23000 85000 32,15,000 

Total 2195000 6565000 1679000 50000 621000 11110000 

Source: primary data 

The list of hospitals with which Madhyamam has signed MOU 

Name of hospitals Place 

Al shifa hospital Perinthalmanna 

Amala cancer hospital Thrissur 

Ansar hospital Thrissur 

Baby memorial hospital Calicut 

Christian medical college Vellore 

Cresent hospital Palakkad 

Daya hospital Thrissur 

Dhanalakshmi hospital Kannur 

Fathima hospital Calicut 

Iqraa international hospitakl Calicut 

Orchid hospital Malappuram 

KIMS Thiruvananthapuram 

Lisie hospital Ernakulam 

M.B hospital Malappuram 

Medical trust Ernakulam 

MIMS Calicut 

Mother hospital Thrissur 

Maulana hospital Perunthalmanna 

National hospital Calicut 

P.N.V.M Hospital Ernakulam 

SCT Thiruvananthapuram 

Shanthi hospital Omassery 

Shiba hospital Kozhikode 

Speciality hospital Kannur 

SUT Thiruvananthapuram 

Unity health complex Manglore 

West fort hospital  Thrissur 

Specialist’s hospital Ernakulam 

Jubilee mission hospital Thrissur 
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Kasthurba medical college Manipal 

Narayana hrithayalaya Banglore 

K.G hospital Coimbatore 

Malabar cancer centre  Thelissery 

Manipal hospital Banglore 

Nupal remedies Ernakulam 

Yenepoya medical college Manglore 

NIMHANS Banglore 

University medical centre Mangalore 

Kasthurba medical college Mangalore 

Source:Madhyamam Annual Report 

 

FINDINGS 

 Madhyamam’s social responsibility 

is strictly confined to health care 

sector. 

 For the past 14 years Madhyamam 

is actively contributing to the 

health care sector of 

India;especially Kerala. 

 A total of Rs.4, 85, 74,358/- has 

been spent so far by Madhyamam 

(from 2008-2018 july)in the health 

care sector. 

 Highest amount is spent for 

nephrology diseases every year and 

the lowest amount is spent for 

neurology area. 

 While considering the statistics on 

the amount spent by Madhyamam 

in the health care sector for the last 

three years, the highest amount is 

spent in the year 2015-2016 and 

the lowest amount in 2014-2015. 

 Apart from providing funds to poor 

patients, awareness programmes 

related to health care are also 

organised for the public. 

 Madhyamam is having 

collaboration with 39 hospitals in 

Kerala and outide Kerala for 

conducting its health care 

programme effectively. 

 Madhyamam is also providing 

opportunity to various sectors of 

the society to participate in this 

noble venture. 

CONCLUSION 

      The way businesses involve the 

shareholders, employees, customers, 

suppliers, governments, non-governmental 

organizations, international organizations, 

and other stakeholders is usually a key 

feature of the concept of corporate social 

responsibility.CSR in media sector of 

Kerala is in its incubation stage. Media 

industry, whether digital or print, are 
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capable of making a direct impact in the 

society.so media is capable of making a 

direct change in the society they operate. 

Madhyamam has set an appreciable 

example in the particular field. In near 

future we can expect many more socially 

responsible ventures like this from the 

media industry in Kerala. 
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